Audit

Add’l Adj.
per Staff

Total Staff
Adjustment

Decrease Plant $0 ($306,117) ($306,117)
Decrease Accumulated Depreciation $0 $306,117 $306,117
Decrease Depreciation Expense $0 ($16,789) ($16,789)

Pro Forma Plant

In its MFRs, the utility requested pro forma plant additions of $209,780.  In Audit
Disclosure No. 1, the auditors recommended adjustments to reflect the actual costs above those
projected, and removed those projects that were improperly supported or scheduled to be

Docket No. 030445-SU
Date: October 7, 2004

- 7 -

completed in 2005. The auditors recommended total pro forma plant of $42,011.  After
reviewing the utility responses to several data requests, staff believes that pro forma plant should
be increased by $130,000 to reflect the estimated cost of installing an aqua disk filter, as required
by DEP. Staff also reduced the pro forma plant to retire the old filter at its original cost. Staff
also made corresponding adjustments to accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense.
The adjustments are shown below:

Pro Forma Plant Additions
   -Disclosure No. 1

Adj. per
Audit

Add’l Adj.
per Staff

Total Staff
Adjustment

Decrease Pro Forma Plant-per MFRs ($167,769) $122,484 ($45,285)
Decrease Accumulated Depreciation $8,718 ($6,812) $1,906
Decrease Depreciation Expense ($8,718) $6,812 ($1,906)
Decrease Related Plant Retirements $0 ($25,399) ($25,399)
Decrease Related Plant Accumulated
Depreciation

$0 $25,399 $25,399

Decrease Related Plant Depreciation Expense $0 ($1,412) ($1,412)

Common Plant Allocation

In Audit Exception No. 5, the auditors stated that the utility’s general ledger did not
include any common plant allocations from Water Services Corporation (WSC).  WSC provides
administrative services to the operating subsidiaries of Utilities, Inc. and Eagle Ridge’s share of
common plant was $25,263. Staff recommends that Eagle Ridge’s plant be increased by $25,263
to reflect the appropriate allocation of WSC common plant, net of accumulated depreciation. No
adjustment to depreciation expense is necessary because the utility correctly included those costs
in allocated expenses.